SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DEALER/INSTALLER: GIVE TO HOMEOWNER

OCEAN BLUE
“GRAND ENTRANCE” POOL STEPS

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION MANUAL

ABOVE GROUND FOUR TREAD MODEL IN GROUND THREE TREAD MODEL
Part No. 400700 Part No. 400800



OCEAN BLUE FOUR TREAD STEPS
For Above Ground Pools Model No. 400700 - Four Tread
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ BEFORE ATTEMPTING ASSEMBLY

Ballast Handrail Post Side Stringer
Back 1.9" diameter  1.9” diameter Extension Brace
\ \ Panel
Upper
Side
Panel
Back
L — Extension
/ Panel
Return
UBPPT(T // Panel
acl
Panel\\
Side Lower
Ballast — [ T ———— 3 | Side
4,,,// Panel
Round //
Step —
Pad /
Leveler__
Tube
Deck
Connector | S Side
1.9” diameter ‘Stringer
Stringer —|
Stringer Lower Back
Extension Panel
QTY PART DESCRIPTION QTY PART DESCRIPTION Tools Needed for Assembly
NUMBER NUMBER : Cordless drill with Phillips head
1- 490709 stringer 1- 490721 flexible bottom riser Rubber Mallet
1- 490710 stringer extension 1- 490722 erx!bIe se_con_d riser Hack saw (for 3-tread only)
1- 490712 side stringer 1- 490723 flexible third riser Plastic funnel
1- 490711 stringer brace 1- 490724 flexible fourth riser Liquid soad
1- 490704 lower back panel 1- 490731 step hardware/safety pack 1qui
1- 490703 upper back panel 29- #10 x 1-1/4" self tapplng SCrews 70 LBS. SAND REQU'RED
1- 490707 back extension panel 4 - white plugs
1- 490706 lower side panel 2 - safety labels
1- 490705 upper side panel 2- tread plugs
1- 490708 side extension panel
1- 490713 return panel Second
1- 490716 side ballast Tread ™~
1- 490717 back ballast Right Bottom \ -
2 - 490700 hand rail 1.9" diameter Tead ——— | ead
4- 490701 post 1.9" diameter /
2- 490702 deck connector 1.9" diameter Third
3- 490714 leveler tube T fiead
5- 490715 round step pad Left Botom | —>
1- 490725 left bottom tread Tread
1- 490726 center bottom tread Center Bottom
1- 490727 right bottom tread Tread ~«— | Flexible Second
1- 490728 second tread _ ‘ / Riser
1- 490729 third tread F'eX'Fg_'e Third i
1- 490730 fourth tread o / iy R?sZO o
Flexible Fourth
Riser




OCEAN BLUE THREE TREAD STEPS
For In Ground Pools Model No. 400800 - Three Tread
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ BEFORE ATTEMPTING ASSEMBLY

Back Handrail Post Side Stringer
Trim 1.9"diameter  1.9” diameter Extension Brace
\ \ Panel /
Back
Trim —
Extension \
Back
Side /_/ | Extension
Trim - | Panel
Back //
Ballast | Return
| Panel
Side | Lower
Ballast T L — Side
- Panel
Round /
Step —]
Pad
Leveler__+
Tube
Deck <«— |  Side
Connector | Stringer
1.9” diameter
Stringer
7 \
Stringer Lower Back
Extension Panel
QTY PART DESCRIPTION QTY PART DESCRIPTION Tools Needed for Assembly
NUMBER NUMBER . : Cordless drill with Phillips head
1- 490709 stringer 1- 490721 flexible bottom riser Rubber Mallet
1- 490710 stringer extension 1- 490722 ﬂex!ble se_con_d riser Hack saw (for 3-tread only)
1- 490712 side stringer 1- 490723 flexible third riser Plastic funnel
1- 490711 stringer brace 1- 490731 step hardware/safety_pack Liquid soad
1- 490704 lower back panel 29- #10 x 1-1/4" self tapping screws
1- 490719 back trim 4- white plugs 70 LBS. SAND REQUIRED
1- 490720 back trim extension 2 - safety labels
1- 490707 back extension panel 2 - tread plugs

1- 490706 lower side panel
1- 490718 side trim

1- 490708 side extension panel
1- 490713 return panel Second
1- 490716 side ballast Tread\\ hird
1- 490717 back ballast Right Bottom - | Tread
2 - 490700 hand rail 1.9" diameter Tread - /
4 - 490701 post 1.9" diameter
2- 490702 deck connector 1.9" diameter
3- 490714 leveler tube Left Bottom |_— >
5- 490715 round step pad Tread |
1- 490725 left bottom tread Center Bottom
1- 490726 center bottom tread Tread — | <~ | Flexible Second
1- 490727 right bottom tread / Riser
1- 490728 second tread Flexible Third
1- 490729 third tread Riser /

Flexible Bottom

Riser




Tools needed:

STEP 1: Parts needed:

cordless drill with Phillips driver, rubber mallet
3-leveler tubes, 5-round step pads, back panel, side panel,
back extension, side extension, back extension return, stringer,

stringer extension, side stringer and stringer brace

(FOR ABOVE AND IN GROUND STEPS)

#1: Using a rubber mallet install three
of the round step pads on to three of
the leveler tubes. A little liquid soap
on the leveler tubes will make
assembly easier. Set the three
assemblies and two round step

pads aside.

#2: Next install one of the leveler tube assemblies into the lower side panel
leaving two threads exposed for a flat bottom pool. If pool bottom is tapered
install leveler tube all the way up so there are no exposed threads. To install
the leveler tube place the long tab on side of tube into slot on panel and tap

down with rubber mallet.

3: To make assembly easier apply a
little liquid soap onto the four tabs
then insert tabs into the openings on
the lower back panel and push panels
together. Panels are designed to fit
together tight, it may require a rubber
mallet if panels won’t go together

by pushing.

#4: Install the second leveler tube
assembly into the side extension
panel. This leveler tube assembly is
fixed so there will be no adjustment in
the slot on panel.

y

#5: With the assembled panels from
step #3 standing up attach the side
extension using three #10 x 1-1/4" self
tapping screws.

#6: Attach the back extension panel
using three #10 x 1-1/4” self tapping
screws.

#7: Install the third leveler tube
assembly into the back extension
return leaving one thread exposed for
flat bottom pool. If pool bottom is
tapered install leveler tube all the way
up so there are no exposed threads.

#8: Install the

back extension
return on to the
back extension

panel. Push
down until seated.



STEP 1: (Cont’d)
(FOR ABOVE AND IN GROUND STEPS)

#9: Turn the assembly over so the lev-  #10: Using three #10 x 1-1/4” self #11: Install one of the round step

eler legs are sitting on the ground. tapping screws one in every other pads over the round tab located on
hole attach the stringer extension to the bottom of the stringer assembly.
the stringer. A little liquid soap on the round tab

will make assembly easier.

#12: Insert the #13: Install the second round step #14: Align the
stringer assembly pad over the round tab located on the  tap on the side
into the opening bottom of the side stringer. stringer with
on the back panel Again, a little liquid soap will make  the groove on
and push down assembly easier. the stringer
until seated. and push

down until seated.

#15: Align the two tabs on the
stringer brace with the groove on the
stringer and side stringer and push
down until seated.




Tools needed:
Parts needed:

STEP 2:

cordless drill with Phillips driver, rubber mallet
left bottom tread, center bottom tread, right bottom tread, flexible

bottom riser, second tread, flexible second riser, third tread,
flexible third riser, back ballast, side ballast and 4-white plugs

(FOR ABOVE AND IN GROUND STEPS)

70 LBS. SAND REQUIRED required for Step 2

#1: Position the left bottom tread over
the side extension panel and over the
raised tab on the stringer. Push down
and inward until seated. Attach the
tread to the stringer using one of the
#10 x 1-1/4” self tapping screws in the
outer hole.

#2: Next, position the right bottom
tread over the back extension and
over the raised tab on the side
stringer. Push down and inward until
seated. Attach the tread to the side
stringer using one #10 x 1-1/4 self
tapping screw.

#3: Lay the center bottom tread over
the right and left bottom treads and
push down and inward. The center
tread will attach from underneath the
step. Lean the assembly back to
expose the bottom of the tread.

#4: Attach the center tread using two
#10 x 1-1/4 self tapping screws, one
each in the outer holes located on the
underside of center step. Screws will
install at an angle.

Pour Sand into
the Stringer holes

#5: With the step assembly still
leaning back install the flexible bottom
riser by placing over the tabs on the
stringers and into the groove on the
underside of the bottom tread. The
angled cut on the riser will match the
angle on the return panel.

#6: The flexible riser will only be
attached at both ends. Attach at the
angled end first by measuring up 2”
and over 2" then using a #10 x 1-1/4"
self tapping screw go through the face
of the riser and in to the return panel.
On opposite end measure up 2" and
over to the first groove in the riser and
angle the screw so it will thread into
the raised tab on the panel.

p

#7: At this time pour 25 Ibs. of sand
into the stringer and 25 Ibs of sand
into the side stringer. Sand will be
added through the holes located at
the top of the stringers. As the stringer
fills tap the sides to settle sand to the
bottom. Plug the two fill holes with two
white plugs from the hardware bag
Sand is necessary to keep the
steps from floating.

#8: Place the second flexible riser
into the groove on the bottom tread
into the slots on the side extension
and back extension. The four
ventilation slots in the riser should be
positioned on the right side and
aligned above the slots in the

first riser.

#9: Place the second tread over the
stringers and onto the side and back
extension panels. Align the tabs on
one side of the tread with the slots on
panel and push down until seated.
Only attach one side of the tread at
this time.



STEP 2: (Cont’d)
(FOR ABOVE AND IN GROUND STEPS)

#10: Next, push in and downward at
the center of tread to lock into the
stringers.

#11: Align the tabs on the other side
of the tread with the slots on the panel
and tap down until seated.

#12: Place the third flexible riser in to
the groove on the second step and in
to the slots on the side and back
extensions. The ventilation slots in
the riser should positioned on the
right side and aligned above the slots
in the first and second risers.

#13: Place the third tread over the
side and back panels, align the tabs
on the tread with the slots on panels
and push down until seated.

#16: Repeat procedure to install the
back ballast.

#14: Fill the side and back ballast
with 10 Ibs. of sand each and plug the
fill holes using the two white plugs
from the hardware bag.

#15: Install the side ballast by placing
over the side extension panel and
pushing down until seated, a mallet
may be necessary.

IF YOU HAVE ABOVE GROUND STEP, SKIP STEP 3 AND GO TO STEP 4




STEP 3:

Tools needed:
Parts needed:

cordless drill with Phillips driver
4-posts, 2-handrails, 2-deck connectors

Side trim, back trim, back trim extension and
8 -#10 X 1-1/4” self tapping screws

(FOR IN GROUND #400800 STEP ONLY).

#1. Place the back trim over the
lower back panel and align the tabs
with the slots on panel and push
down until seated.

#2: Repeat procedure to install the

back trim extension and the side trim.

#3: Using a hack saw cut 14" off
from the bottom ends of two posts.
Insert cut posts into both holes
located on the second step and push
down until posts stop.

A little liquid soap on the posts will
make assembly easier.

#4: Insert the other posts into the two
holes on third tread and push down
until post stops. Using the two plugs
from hardware bag, plug the two
unused holes on the bottom tread.

#5: Slide a deck connector over
each of the top posts, again liquid
soap on the posts will make
this easier.

#7: Attach the handrail to each post
using one #10 x 1-1/4 self tapping
screw, repeat for the second hand rail.

#8: Attach all four posts to the step
panels using one #10 x 1-1/4 self
tapping screw in each post.

#6: Rotate posts to align the flat side
with the flat side on the handrail and
install both handrails by tapping down
with a rubber mallet.




Tools needed:
Parts needed:

STEP 4:

cordless drill with Phillips driver, rubber mallet
flexible fourth riser, fourth tread, upper side panel,

upper back panel, 4 handrail posts, 2 handrails,
2 deck connectors and 10- #10 x 1-1/4 self tapping screws

(FOR ABOVE GROUND #400700 STEP ONLY).

#1. Insert the two tabs on the upper
side panel in to the openings on the

upper back panel and push together.
A little liquid soap on the tabs will
make assembly easier.

#2. Position the upper back/side
panel assembly over the lower back
and side panel, align the tabs with the
slots on the panels and push down
until seated, mallet may be required.

#3: Attach the panel assembly by
using one #10 x 1-1/4 self tapping
screw in the back panel and one in
the side panel at the recesses.

#4. Place the fourth flexible riser on
top of the third tread with the ends of
the riser into the slots on the upper
side and back panels. The third tread
does not have groove for the riser to
set in to.

#5: Place the fourth tread over the
upper side and back panels. Slowly
push down making sure to align the
top of riser with the groove on the
underside of fourth tread.

#6: — insert the handrail posts into
both holes on the fourth tread and
push down until post stops.

A little liquid soap will make
assembly easier

#7: Insert the handrail posts into
both holes on the second tread and
push down until post stops. Using the
two plugs from hardware bag, plug the
two unused holes on the first tread.

#8. Slide a deck connector over each
of the top posts. A little liqguid hand
soap on the posts will make
assembly easier.

#9: Rotate posts to align the flat side
with the flat side on the handrail and
install both handrails by tapping down
with a rubber mallet.




STEP 4: (Cont’d)
(FOR ABOVE GROUND #400700 STEP ONLY).

#10: Attach the #11: Attach all four posts to
handrail to each post the step panels using one
using one #10 x 1- #10 x 1-1/4” self tapping
1/4” self tapping screw in each post.

screw, repeat for the
second handrail.

NOTES:



STEP 5:

Tools needed: Cordless drill w/Phillips driver, rubber mallet

Parts needed:

(FOR ABOVE AND IN GROUND STEPS)

INSTALLING STEPS INTO SWIMMING POOL
IT WILL REQUIRE 2-3 PEOPLE TO PLACE STEP INTO POOL.

6-1-1/4" self tapping screws, 2 safety label

#1. Place pool step in the water, if
you have an above ground pool be
careful not to damage pool frame.
Hold the step away from swimming
pool wall while it is filling with water.

#2. Step will float until all the air is
out of step components, this will take
several minutes. To remove the air, it
will be necessary to tilt the step back-
wards and to the left and right until
the air bubbles stop. Once the air
bubbles have stopped the step should
be sitting firmly on bottom of pool. If
not, air is still trapped in components
and step will have to be tilted again.

#4: Attach the deck connectors to
each handrail posts using one #10 x
1-1/4” self tapping screw.

#5: Apply the two safety labels on the
upper handrail posts so they are visi-
ble when entering the swimming pool.

#3: Position the step close to the pool
wall. Rotate the two deck connectors
to sit on to pool deck and attach using
two #10 x 1-1/4” self tapping screws
in each connector. If you have a con-
crete deck you will need to purchase
the proper fasteners for concrete.




SAFETY RULES IMPORTANT
« One person on the step a atime FOR YOUR SAFETY

« DANGER: shdlow water no jumping or * Consult your local building department before

divi ng from Sep or pOOl deck installation of your pool and equipment.
*  Check the contents of the carton with the parts

* ALWAYS _haye competent adult supervison ligt for this step.

when pool isinuse * DO NOT attempt to assemble or install this step
« NEVER leave the pOOl unattended if there are ANY shortages of parts or hardware.
« NO unauthorized entry into pool *  For proper assembly and ingtallation follow all

instructions in the sequence shown.

* To _prevent entrapmer_ﬁ or drowning step must *  Before using the product, after assembly and
beinstaled up to the inside of pool wall installation, go over the instructions and proce-
. Wa ght limit 400 Ibs :jurisedagai n to make sure nothing has been over-
ooked.
* Exceeding the recommended weight limit *  Besure and safe. The manufacturer 1S NOT
may cause step to fall responsible for improper assembly or
installation.

DANGER: only use a cordless drill for assembly and installation. NEVER use a corded
electric drill in or around swimming pool.

WINTERIZING: Disconnect the step from pool deck or outside safety ladder and
carefully lift out of water. Once out of water, tip step on its back to drain water from
panels. After drained, tip step on its front to finish draining water. All the water must be
drained from step before putting in to storage.

NOTE: sand remains in step — do not remove sand.

OCEAN BLUE WATER PRODUCTSWARRANTY

Ocean Blue Water Products warrants their swimming pool steps to be free from defects in workmanship for one year
from date of purchase.

DO NOT RETURN DEFECTIVE PART TO DEALER

The defective part should be returned, postpaid, to:
Ocean Blue Water Products
4646 W. Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60644

Enclose proof-of-purchase (receipts, etc.) showing date purchased, your name, address, and daytime phone number. You
will be notified of cost to replace part.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state.

Made in U.S.A.

Printed in U.S.A. 01/14/11




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on 'PRINERGY PDF'] [Based on '[Press Quality]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        18
        18
        18
        18
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 9
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


